The Common Council of the City of New Britain and the Committee on Planning, Zoning and Housing 

held a public hearing and special meeting on Monday, July 9, 2018, in Council Chambers, to which was 
referred the matter of Item No. 34317, proposed sale of fifteen acres of watershed property located on 
Covey Road in Burlington for Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand ($276,000) Dollars.  The Committee 
on Planning, Zoning and Housing voted to accept and refer back to the Common Council with a neutral 
recommendation. 

Alderwoman Katie Breslin 
Chair 

34339-1  RE: CONVEYANCE OF 115 AND 123 ORANGE STREET 

To Her Honor, the Mayor, and the Common Council of the City of New Britain:

[...]

The Common Council of the City of New Britain and the Committee on Planning, Zoning and Housing 

held a public hearing and special meeting on Monday, July 9, 2018, in Council Chambers, to which was 
referred the matter of Item No. 34339, conveyance of City owned property known as 115 and 123 Orange 
Street to Andrew Kowalski for Forty Two Thousand ($42,000) Dollars.  The Committee on Planning, 
Zoning and Housing voted to accept as amended and refer back to the Common Council with a neutral 
recommendation. 

Alderwoman Katie Breslin 
Chair 

COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION, FINANCE AND LAW 

34271-3  RE:

[...]

any public or private street shown on the official map of the city, and/or any public property, including 

sidewalks, playgrounds and parks within the City of New Britain or on watershed property owned by the 
City of New Britain and located in another municipality shall be fined one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for 
a first violation, one thousand-five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for a second violation and two thousand 
dollars ($2,000.00) for a third or subsequent violation.  

(b)    Pursuant to sections 7-148a and 14-390m of the Connecticut General Statutes and notwithstanding 
any other provisions of this Code, any person who operates any vehicle, motor scooter, minibike, pocket

[...]

bike, bicycle with a helper motor, mini-motorcycle, dirt bike, all-terrain vehicle, snowmobile on any 
watershed  property in the City of New Britain or any watershed property owned by the City of New 
Britain and located in another municipality shall be fined one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for a first 
violation, one thousand-five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for a second violation and two thousand dollars 
($2,000.00) for a third or subsequent violation.  

(c)    Any vehicle which is in violation of subsection (a) shall be subject to seizure and  forfeiture by the 
City of New Britain subject to any bona-fide lien, lease or security interest in said vehicle including, but not

[...]

WHEREAS, included in the 3,067.88 acres of watershed property are two parcels located on Covey 

Road; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Burlington has offered to purchase fifteen (15) acres of the New Britain 

watershed property located on Covey Road for the purchase price of Two Hundred Seventy-Six 
Thousand ($276,000.00) Dollars; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property is designated as Class 3 watershed land which does not require 

approval of the proposed sale by the Connecticut Department of Public Health; and 

WHEREAS, based on a mill rate of 32.00 for the October 1, 2016 grand list, the Board of Water

[...]

and wishes to have the properties sold for the purpose of generating revenue to the grand list and 
alleviate time consumption of maintenance and; 

WHEREAS, Andrew Kowalski,22 Park Place, New Britain CT has offered to purchase 115 and 123 

Orange Street in New Britain, CT, for the price of Twenty Six Thousand Dollars ($26,000.00); 

WHEREAS, the size of the lot(s) are .15 ac and zoned A-2 Multi-family and appraised for $21,000.00 
individually and; 

WHEREAS, private ownership and development would add value and increase to the grand list, now 

therefore be it; 

RESOLVED, that Mayor Erin E.

[...]

of New Britain a purchase and sale agreement with Andrew Kowalski, for the property known as 115 
Orange and 123 Orange Street, New Britain, CT and to execute any and all documents necessary for the 
conveyance of said property in accordance with the terms of said agreement at the sales price of not less 
than Twenty Six Thousand Dollars ($26,000.00) Forty Two Thousand ($42,000) Dollars. 

Alderman Robert Smedley 

Ald. Smedley moved to accept and adopt, seconded by Ald. Pabon.  So voted.  Approved by Mayor 

Erin E. Stewart July 13, 2018. 

34271-4  RE: AMENDMENT TO SEC.22-12 (G) AND 22-12 (J) OF THE ORDINANCES - DEFERRAL